
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  

Human Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 21 April 2023 Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue and Police Joint Headquarters - 

Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2023, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 12 

4  Human Resources Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

13 - 28 

5  People Strategy Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

29 - 36 

6  Wholetime Recruitment Process 2022  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

37 - 42 

7  HMICFRS Values and Culture Spotlight Report  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

43 - 52 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Executive Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer on 0115 8388900 
 
If you need advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Governance Officer shown below before the day of the meeting, if 
possible 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor, Governance Officer  
 0115 8764468 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
The agenda, reports and minutes for all Human Resources Committee meetings can be 

viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 

 
If you need British Sign Language interpretation at any meeting of the Fire and Rescue 

Authority, please contact the Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by 
emailing enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS to 0115 8240400 

 
 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


1 

 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority   
Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint 
Headquarters - Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 13 January 2023  
from 10.01 am - 11.02 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Trimble (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Nigel Turner 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Mick Sharman - Temporary Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracey Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development  
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
Damien West - Area Manager Head of ICT, Corporate Support 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer  
 
 
8  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
9  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
10  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 1 July 2022 were confirmed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
11  Human Resources Update 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report which 
provides the Committee with an update on key human resource metrics for the period 1 June 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources - 
13.01.23 
 

2 

to 30 December 2022 for establishment figures, and for the period 30 April to 30 December for 
absence data.  
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The Service currently employs 804 staff, including 70 dual contract individuals who are 

Whole-Time firefighters and also provide On-Call cover; 
 

b) There were 20 full-time equivalent firefighter posts, and 10 full-time equivalent support 
role posts vacant, some of which have since been filled; 

 
c) The rates a
[...]
as had a positive impact with 20 vacant support staff 
roles being filled this year; 
 

l) The Efficiency Strategy is having, and will have, an impact going forward. It was 
impossible to predict some of the budgetary pressures which the Service now faces. 
The workforce review is ongoing and will address some of the issues raised, including 
employees desire for more flexibility. The results of the review will be presented to 
members in due course; 

 
m) The potential for industrial action had not been predicted, but will be factored in moving 

forward into next year’s plan; 
 

n) The Service regularly attends school career events across the county, including where 
possible, accompanied by an operational presence, with the intention of promoting the 
Service and positively embedding its presence within local communities;   

 
o) Everybody has at least a basic understanding of what the operational firefighter role is, 

but the Service is also trying to promote that there are other possibly less glamorously 
perceived, but still important roles within the Service, such as within Fire Prevention and 
Protection. 

 
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
p) The report is welcomed and provides assurance with regard to workforce planning; 

 
q) It’s important to engage with schools and young people, to build intelligence and 

awareness from a young age to ensure the Service is seen as a positive presence, but 
also to raise the profile and awareness of the Service as a potential employer. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
13  Equalities Monitoring Report 

 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources - 
13.01.23 
 

5 

Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, presented the report which 
provides a detailed breakdown of the workforce and applicant analysis by protected 
characteristic for the period 1 April to 30 September 2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted and me
[...]
tation hubs (holding clinics at different locations) and 
a Wellbeing roadshow to raise visibility and access. 

 
f) to ensure that progress to address this AFI can be evaluated, questions will be included 

within staff survey and staff engagement events, from which feedback can be tracked. 
 
Resolved to: 
 
1) note the ‘Areas for Improvement’ delegated to the Committee for scrutiny and 

monitoring; 
 

2) agree the approach of the Chief Fire Officer for addressing the ‘Areas for 
Improvement’; 
 

3) note the actions undertaken to date. 
 
 
15  Apprenticeship Update 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report, which, in line with public 
sector reporting requirements, provides an annual update on apprenticeship provision within 
the Service for the period of the 2021/22 financial year.  
 
Following points were highlighted and responses provided to members’ questions: 
 
a) The Service’s apprenticeship scheme has been subject to an OFSTED inspection, 

which provided an overall assessment outcome of ‘good’ with some elements rated as 
‘outstanding’, which is a very welcome result;  
 

b) Due to the ‘good’ ‘assessment outcome,  OFSTED will not inspect the Service again for 
at least five years, maybe longer; 

 

Page 9



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources - 
13.01.23 
 

8 

c) The Service is intending to develop a further 6 apprenticeship opportunities, 
predominantly in the ICT Department, but also including Finance, Fire Protection and 
Corporate Communications; 
 

d) Whilst many large employers are struggling to utilise their apprenticeship levy, it is not 
the case for the Service, which is able to utilise 100% of the levy. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the report agreed that the provision of apprenticeships 
is massively important.  
 
Resolved  
 
1) to recognise the progress made in the employment of apprenticeship roles within 

the Service during Financial Year 2021/22 including the Service exceeding the 
public sector targets relating to apprenticeship delivery; 

 
2) to note the positive outcomes of the recent OFSTED inspection. 

 
 
16  Independent Culture Review of London Fire Brigade (LFB) 

 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, presented the report which 
informs the Committee of the outcome of the Independent Review into the culture of the 
London Fire Brigade. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) This review is the result of an internal investigation into the tragic death of firefighter 

Jaden Matthew Francois-Espirit, who took his own life in August 2020. The review took 
place over 12 months with more than 2,000 individual interviews of staff, former staff 
and members of the community; 
 

b) As a result of the review, further cases of concern, including harassment and bullying 
have been identified nationally within the sector; 
 

c) Members are assured that this Service has considered the recommendations of the 
review and is examining the culture and development of the organisation, and points 
which may be relevant to this Service, and employee networks. The report sets out the 
changes proposed as a result; 
 

d) London Fire Brigade have responded to the recommendations (as set out in paragraph 
2.3 of the report) and NFRS has set out the context relevant to this Service (which are 
set out in 2.4 of the report) which are summarised as follows for consideration and 
discussion by the Strategic Leadership Team and employee networks:  
 

i. an acknowledgement that diversity work needs to improve and maintain 
momentum; 
 

ii. staff networks have been helpful in moving forward culture change and 
identifying behaviours which had not been apparent to the Service; 

 

Page 10



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources - 
13.01.23 
 

9 

iii. a review of training and a new action plan was developed in 2022, including the 
mainstreaming of equality issues into operational training, and consideration of 
different identity and background when providing rescue, care and support; 

 
iv. a staff survey is undertaken every 2 years and specific monitoring is included to 

ensure that issues raised and identified are addressed. The results of the survey 
have shown that line manager and teams are generally looking after each other 
and working well together, with good morale and job satisfaction, but some 
issues which were identified are being addressed; 

 
v. an inclusive leadership programme for middle managers is to be provided, 

starting this week; 
 
e) the Chair and Chief will release a joint statement about culture, to ensure there is 

awareness and assurance that the Service is taking issues seriously. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report, acknowledged the importance of learning, 
and the work to ensure that the Service is a good employer, for which people want to work. 
 
Resolved  
 
1) to note the content of the report; 

 
2) to support the Service’s commitment and approach to developing an inclusive 

culture at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 
17  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, under 
Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
18  Exempt Minutes 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held 1 July 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 21 April
[...]
Absence Survey 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
APPENDIX C 

Q3 2022/23 - Wholetime   

 

                                                                                       

Q3 2022/23 - On Call absence 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

Q3 2022/23 – Support staff absence 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 21 April 2023 

Purpose of Report: 

To provide an update on the priorities for the People Strategy 2022-25 
 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Corporate Communications 
0115 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 A People Strategy forms part of the delivery mechanism for the Authority’s 

Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP), setting out key workforce issues 
and commitments to ensure that the Service can deliver on its strategic 
objectives.   
 

1.2 The people elements of the CRMP are set out within Strategic Goal 4: “We 
will continue to support and develop our workforce and promote an inclusive 
service” and are inherent in the four pillars of the Service’s approach. 
Specifically, those of equality, diversity and inclusion and a professional and 
committed workforce. 
   

1.3 The People Strategy is underpinned by national standards and workstreams 
developed through the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC). A revised NFCC 
People Strategy is currently in development and will inform and influence the 
future people priorities for the sector. The Strategy will continue to be 
reviewed and 
[...]
 for roles with the Service – particularly 
operational roles. This has met with some success, but women still represent 
only 6.7%, and BAME employees 5.88%, of the wholetime workforce. As part 
of a review of the last recruitment campaign, the Service will seek to 
understand any barriers for female and BAME applicants and measures that 
we can take to increase the number of applicants and their success rate in 
the process.     

 
2.17 The Service has seen significant development of its employee networks over 

the last year and this is making a positive impact in terms of engagement, 
understanding and decision making. These networks will continue to receive 
support and recognition for the value that they bring. 

 
2.18 The Service’s Community Engagement Plan sets out aims and objectives to 

enhance relationships with Black, Asian and minority ethnic communities.  
The Community Engagement Officer and prevention teams work with many 
different established and emerging community groups across the county to 
ensure that they remain safe from fire and understand the role that the 
Service can play in this. Recent census data will help the Service to identify 
the way that communities are evolving and changing, and the impact of this 
in terms of providing an inclusive service.   

 
2.19   Health and Wellbeing: an essential element of creating a positive workplace 

is the support provided to employees to maintain, enhance and address 
issues related to their physical, mental and emotional wellbeing. This is 
particularly important in an emergency service environment, and where 
fitness is integral to the role.   

 
2.20 The changes to pension schemes will extend working life to 60 for operational 

employees and to 67 for other employees, and this is likely to impact upon 
natural age-related conditions, such as loss of hearing, vision etc., and is 
likely to increase longer-term fitness and health issues. Adjustments such as 
hearing aids for operational emp
[...]
 media and radio stations to promote to harder to reach 
groups (Dawn FM, Kennet FM); 

 Use of YouTube and TikTok video; 

 Sponsorship of a women’s football tournament; 

 WhatsApp group created to facilitate messaging and answer any 
questions. 

  

Page 38



2.3 The programme was co-ordinated through the Inclusion Team and supported 
by a seconded firefighter and watch manager. However, many other people 
gave up their time and energy to support the process. 

 
2.4 In the event, of the 168 applicants who engaged with the positive action, 40 

were women and 49 were from a BAME background.   
 
2.5 Of these, 9 (31%) women and four (13.8%) BAME applicants were ultimately 

successful in the process. This represents a high level of success for those 
who had engaged with positive action, 18 out of 29 appointments or 62% of 
successful candidates.  

 
2.6 Whilst positive action events were directly aimed at women and BAME 

applicants, the Service also sought to encourage interest in firefighting as a 
career to the LGBT+ community – for instance, through work with Stonewall 
and visits to women’s sports teams and promotional leaflets.   

 
2.7 In the event, 10% of all applications were from LGBT+ applicants and they 

had the highest success rate in terms of appointments. This is a positive 
outcome and would indicate that the Service is seen as a trusted employer by 
the LGBT+ community. 

 
SELECTION OUTCOMES  
 
2.8 The assessment process itself comprised of: 
 

 Application sift; 

 Bleep test (fitness and deselection tool); 

 Job related testing; 

 Assessment centre – team exercise, presentation and interview. 
 
2.9 The numbers that fell out at each stage were as follows: 
 

Stage 
All 

Applicants 
Female 

Applicants 
BAME 

Applicants 
 

Total Applicant 
Numbers 

384 50 55  

Drop Out Stages    
% of all 

applicants 

Application 
(shortlisting) 

137 

 

11     
(22%) 

17      
(31%) 

35.6 

Bleep Test 95 
12     

(24%) 
3      

(5.45%) 

[...]
report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HMICFRS VALUES AND 
CULTURE SPOTLIGHT REPORT 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date:                                     21 April 2023    

Purpose of Report: 

To inform Members of the recent publication by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services of a spotlight review of the values and 
culture in fire and rescue services, and outline the steps being taken by the Service 
to address the recommendations. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Note the content of the report from HMICFRS. 
 

 Support the approach of the Chief Fire Officer in addressing the Service’s 
continued cultural journey. 

 

 Accept to receive updates against the specific HMICFRS recommendations.  
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Damien West 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : damien.west@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Corporate Communications Team 
0115 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Following recent reports of misconduct, and the findings of the Independent 

Cultural Review of London Fire Brigade, the Minister of State for Crime, 
Policing and Fire commissioned a spotlight report into the values and culture 
of the fire and rescue service.  
 

1.2 His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) committed to returning a report by April 2023 and, in January 
2023, began their assessment of the sector in this area. 
 

1.3 HMICFRS considered the specific themes of values and culture (including 
bullyi
[...]
fies the corporate risks which are 

impacted by this report. The matters covered by this report potentially impact 
on the risks of ‘employee engagement’, ‘workforce sustainability’, ‘health, 
safety and welfare’ and ‘Service reputation’.   

 
8.2 The approach of the Chief Fire Officer aims to mitigate these risks through 

continuing a focussed and resourced approach to both addressing the 
recommendations from HMICFRS and continuing the Service’s cultural 
development journey. 

  

Page 47

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/values-and-culture-in-fire-and-rescue-services/


 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the content of the report from HMICFRS. 

 
10.2 Support the approach of the Chief Fire Officer in addressing the Service’s 

continued cultural journey. 
 
10.3 Accept to receive updates against the specific HMICFRS recommendations. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 48



APPENDIX A 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

1  
Raising Concerns  

By 1 October 2023, CFOs should make sure their 
services provide a confidential way for staff to raise 
concerns and that staff are aware of whistleblowing 
processes.  
  

1st   
October  
2023  

3  
Raising Concerns  

By 1 June 2023, CFOs should review the support 
available for those who have raised concerns and 
take any action needed to make sure these 
provisions are suitable.  
  

1st  

June  
2023  

4  
Raising Concerns  

By 1 June 2023, CFOs should assure themselves 
that updates on how concerns are being handled are 
shared with those who have raised them.  
  
The updates should be given in an accessible way 
that encourages trust and confidence in the service 
response.  
  
Consideration should be given to creating a 
prof

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint 
Headquarters - Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 21 April 2023 from 
10.05am -11.03am 
 
Membership 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Trimble (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Nigel Turner 
 

Councillor Tom Hollis 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Damien West – Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
Nick Linthwaite - Human Resource’s Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
19  Apologies for Absence 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer. 
 
20  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
21  Minutes 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2023 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
22  Human Resources Update 

 
Damien West, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the report, which was presented by 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, and Nick Linthwaite, 
Human Resources Manager, and provides an update on key human resources metrics and 
equalities monitoring data. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

2 

General statistics consider activity between the 01 January to 31 March 2023 reporting 
period, with absence figures spanning the period of 01 January to 31 March 2023, and 
equality statistics spanning the period 01 October 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) During the reporting period 25 individuals joined the Service, and 17 left, resulting in 

the establishment holding 23 wholetime vacancies; 
 

b) With regard to the whole-year overview, spanning the 2022/23 financial year, two 
trainee courses were run to fill the whole-time establishment posts, which resulted in 
the recruitment of 24 whole time staff, who are scheduled to start in April and 
September; 
 

c) A service transfer recruitment period resulted in two successful candidates joining 
from other Fire and Rescue Services; 
 

d) The number of leavers was within the predicted numbers, with the rate slowing; 
 

e) A revised workforce plan will be presented to the next meeting; 
 

f) During the period of 1 October to 31 December, 102 sickness absence days were 
recorded for whole time staff, which is 17.3% lower than last year; 
 

g) As previously requested by members, appendix A to the report provides a breakdown 
of absence trends by year quarter, for the past three years; 
 

h) Appendix B to report provides a national fire service picture of sickness absence for 
whole time firefighters, retained firefighters, and green book staff, alongside all other 
Fire and Rescue Service reported absence; 
 

i) The Service continues to monitor trends, and where possible, take action to prevent 
further absence, including working with employees on long-term sickness absence; 
 

j) With regard to equalities, for the period 1st October to 31st March, there was very 
little change in the diversity of the operational workforce.  The Support function is 
considered generally  more representative of the county’s population, however, there 
is still work to do; 
 

k) As previously requested by members of the Committee, the report sets out the 
percentage of protected characteristics within the whole workforce operational roles 
on-call roles and support roles, by percentage of the workforce; 
 

l) Work continues to further improve the diversity of the workforce and has included a 
rebranding of recruitment campaigns for all roles, and broadening recruitment 
engagement at jobs fairs public events and schools;  
 

m) Further information on the actual roles within the breakdown of the support work 
force by protective characteristic and grade was not available at the meeting, but 
could be supplied at a later date. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

3 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
23  People Strategy Update 

 
Damien West, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, provided an update on the priorities for the 
People Strategy 2022-25, which is in line with the Community Risk Management Plan 
(CRMP) and underpinned by the national standards and work of the National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC). 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) In addition to ensuring that the needs of the Service are met, the 4 key areas of the 

people strategy are: 
 

i. shaping our workforce; 
ii. positive workplace and culture; 
iii. inclusion; 
iv. health and well-being; 

 
b) with regard to Shaping our workforce,  

i. During the 2022-23 the Service has undertaken a whole-time recruitment 
campaign;  

ii. the ‘Futures 25’ efficiency planning and workforce review started during 
2022/23, and is now entering phase 2, in which current structures and 
efficiencies will be examined to ensure that the Service can deliver to meet the 
needs of communities. A full update will be submitted to the Fire Authority; 

iii. there had recently been a higher than usual turnover of staff, which has 
slowed and returned to expected rates. It appears that this was a national 
trend of resignations following the pandemic; 

iv. as a result of an on-call firefighter recruitment drive, 33 applicants had been 
successful, but a 10% turnover is predicted. Recruitment and retention are a 
challenge but work is ongoing to address this; 

v. it takes 2-4 years to train Fire Safety Officers but there is a national shortage 
as fire safety regulations and requirements continue to be extended; 
 

c) With regard to positive workplace and culture: 
i. the Service maintains good two-way communication with colleagues and has 

introduced a revised behavioural framework to further support this; 
ii. values and culture have been specifically highlighted as an important area by 

the review of the London Fire Brigade (LFB); 
 

d) inclusion is promoted throughout the Service and the communities it serves, with 
positive recruitment activity, but it is recognised that there is still work to be done; 
i. much work has been done to develop employee networks; 
ii. the Community Engagement Plan has objectives to enhance relationships with 

Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities, with work ongoing to ensure 
that all communities understand the role of the Service, not only in attending 
incidents but also preventative work; 

 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

4 

e) Health and wellbeing is recognised as an essential element of creating a positive 
workplace, particularly with the physical, mental and emotional demands of the 
Service, and where fitness is integral to the role;  
i. the extension of the working age to 60 for operational staff and 67 for other 

staff results in additional health and wellbeing requirements to maintain 
fitness; 

ii. those in operational roles who are unable to maintain the required fitness 
levels, for whatever reason, may be offered the opportunity to transfer to non-
operational roles to support their employment with the Service; 
 

f) sickness absence levels and causes are closely monitored and considered, with 
appropriate support provided to help staff return to work. It is acknowledged that 
further work is required to better promote the health and wellbeing support available 
for staff to self-refer or freely access, including peer support; 
 

g) All staff undergo medical examinations every 3 years and there is an externally 
operated Employee Assistance Programme which staff can access without the 
Service being informed, and is most commonly accessed for mental health support; 
 

h) The Occupational Health Team has now returned to full establishment numbers, 
following a period of high staff turnover; 
 

i) The Firefighter’s Charity also provides valuable support on many levels and access 
to Blue Light support for emergency services is also accessible; 
 

j) It is not easy to gauge the success of the work to promote wellbeing as not all 
elements record engagement and report it to the Service to prove an increase in 
support uptake, but any increase would be considered positive. 

 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report, the improvements made to date and 
proposed. 
 
Resolved to note the report.   
 
24  Wholetime Recruitment Process 2022 

 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, and Nick Linthwaite, 
Human Resource’s Manager, presented the report which updates the Committee on 
outcomes from the whole-time firefighter selection process which concluded in October 
2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The target number for whole-time recruitment was up to 36; 

 
b) The process was delayed due to budget issues and awaiting the outcome of the Fire 

Cover Review; 
 

c) A 3 month programme of engagement and promotion undertook several routes of 
positive activity with a focus on attracting citizens with characteristics under-



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

5 

represented in the operational workforce, including women, BAME and minority 
ethnic groups, and LGBT potential candidates; 
 

d) To attract interest, the Service held a variety of events and activities, including 
multimedia promotions, ‘have a go’ sessions, and promotion of apprenticeship 
schemes offered by the Service;  
 

e) Of the 168 applicants who engaged with the positive action, 40 were women and 49 
were from a BAME background; 
 

f) 18 of the 29 appointments (62%) who were involved in positive action were 
successful, 9 (31%) being female and four (13.8%) being BAME applicants; 
 

g) 10% of all applications were from LGBT+ applicants which was the highest group 
success rate; 
 

h) The report sets out a breakdown of the numbers of applicants that failed/dropped out 
at each stage of the process, including by characteristic; 
 

i) It is acknowledged that ongoing work is required to become more reflective of the 
community it serves; 
 

j) Further youth engagement work is proposed, including approaching schools, existing 
youth organisations and creating cadet schemes, which will also target under-
represented groups;  
 

k) A lot of ground work has already been successfully laid with community leaders who 
welcome the Service’s interest and engagement; 
 

l) In addition to new recruits, there were 2 transfers from other Services and 6 
migrations from on-call to whole-time posts. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the success of the innovative positive action 
recruitment activity. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
25  HMICFRS Values and Culture Spotlight Report 

 
Damien West, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report, which informs the 
Committee of the recommendations from the spotlight review of the ‘Values and 
Culture in Fire and Rescue Services’, by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

6 

a) Specific themes of values and culture (including bullying, harassment, and 
discrimination), training and skills, fairness and diversity, and leadership were 
considered; 
 

b) It is noted that during initial inspections of 2018, concerns around the long standing 
culture and values of some Services had been raised by HMICFRS, and whilst 
approximately half of all Services had made good progress in addressing concerns, 
the others still required further work and received an ‘inadequate’ rating; 
 

c) Some  examples of bad behaviour were found in other Services where staff did not 
feel confident in challenging inappropriate behaviour; 
 

d) 34 recommendations were made, all of which are listed in Appendix A to the report, 
19 of which were specifically tasked to CFOs, and are to be fully implemented within 
12 months; 
 

e) Prior to the HMICFRS Inspections, NFRS was already working hard on equalities 
and was rated as ‘Good’ for People, Values and Culture, but there is no room for 
complacency, so the Service continues to work to improve its current position, with 
the dedicated Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Lead Officer and Strategy 
Team creating the EDI Plan; 
 

f) Progress of the EDI is monitored monthly by the Chief Fire Officer, who also receives 
regular updates to ensure the continued progress of embedding values and 
behaviours into the culture of the Service. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the progress, ongoing activity, achievement of a 
‘good’ rating and the ambition to achieve an ‘outstanding’ rating in this hugely important 
area. 
 

Resolved to:  

 

1) note the content of the report from HMICFRS; 
 

2) support the approach of the Chief Fire Officer in addressing the Service’s 
continued cultural journey;  
 

3) accept to receive updates against the specific HMICFRS recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 


